## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Kansas City Power & Light Company's

Submission of its 2017 Renewable Energy Standard

Compliance Plan

)

File No. EO-2017-0271

### ORDER ESTABLISHING TIME TO RESPOND TO STAFF'S REPORT

Issue Date: May 31, 2017 Effective Date: May 31, 2017

Kansas City Power & Light Company (KCP&L) filed its 2017-2019 Renewable Energy Standard Compliance Plan on April 13, 2017. Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-20.100(8) requires Staff to file a report about the compliance plan, and offers other interested persons or entities an opportunity to file comments. Staff filed its report on May 25.

Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-20.100(8)(F) allows the Commission to direct KCP&L to provide additional information or to address any concerns or deficiencies identified by Staff or any other commenter. Before deciding whether any additional information is required or whether any concerns or deficiencies need to be addressed, the Commission will establish a time for the filing of responses to Staff's report.

#### THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

Any person or entity wishing to respond to Staff's Report on Kansas City
 Power & Light Company's 2017-2019 Renewable Energy Standard Compliance Plan shall do so no later than June 15, 2017.

2. This order shall be effective when issued.

# SION OF THE OFFICE AND THE OFFICE AN

## BY THE COMMISSION

Maria & Wooduff

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Morris L. Woodruff, Chief Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 31<sup>st</sup> day of May, 2017.

## STATE OF MISSOURI

#### OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 31<sup>st</sup> day of May 2017.

SION OF THE OF T

Morris L. Woodruff

**Secretary** 

# MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION May 31, 2017

#### File/Case No. EO-2017-0271

## Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

### Office of the Public Counsel

Hampton Williams
200 Madison Street, Suite 650
P.O. Box 2230
Jefferson City, MO 65102
opcservice@ded.mo.gov

## Kansas City Power & Light Company

Legal Department One Kansas City Place, 1200 Main Street PO Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64105

#### **Missouri Division of Energy**

Brian T Bear 301 W. High St., Room 680 P.O. Box 1766 Jefferson City, MO 65102 brian.bear@ded.mo.gov

## Missouri Industrial Energy Consumers (MIEC)

Edward F Downey 221 Bolivar Street, Suite 101 Jefferson City, MO 65101 efdowney@bryancave.com

## Missouri Industrial Energy Consumers (MIEC)

Lewis Mills 221 Bolivar Street, Suite 101 Jefferson City, MO 65101-1574 lewis.mills@bryancave.com

## Missouri Industrial Energy Consumers (MIEC)

Diana M Vuylsteke 211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600 St. Louis, MO 63102 dmvuylsteke@bryancave.com

## Missouri Public Service Commission

Bob Berlin 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 bob.berlin@psc.mo.gov

#### **Renew Missouri**

David Cohen 1200 Rodgers St. Suite B Columbia, MO 65201 david@renewmo.org

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.